RESOLUTION NO. 10329

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH GOLF FEES FOR EAGLE FALLS GOLF CLUB AND ANACONDA HILLS GOLF COURSE

WHEREAS, the Park and Recreation Department's primary focus, in partnership with Great Falls Golf LLC is to enhance the overall health and livability of our community; and

WHEREAS, the Great Falls Golf LLC staff, with support from the Great Falls Park and Recreation staff, have strived to operate quality facilities and programs at affordable prices and promote an extraordinary golfing experience in our community over the past year; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Resolution 10216, "A Resolution to Establish Golf Fees for Eagle Falls Golf Club and Anaconda Hills Golf Course" on December 5, 2017 and said fees have not been adjusted since that time; and

WHEREAS, having considered the cost of operation, administration, and maintenance of both golf courses under the responsibility and care of the Great Falls Golf LLC over the past year, it was understood that adjustments to fees would be forthcoming; and

WHEREAS, a notice of the Resolution to Establish Golf Course Fees was published in the *Great Falls Tribune*, a newspaper of general circulation in Cascade County, on February 9, 2020, and February 16, 2020, in the form and manner prescribed by MCA Section 7-1-4127; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission conducted a public hearing during a regular meeting of the City Commission on February 18, 2020, at the Civic Center, 2 Park Drive South, Commission Chambers Room 206, Great Falls, Montana, at 7:00 p.m., and did consider costs and public comment regarding the establishment of golf fees for Eagle Falls Golf Club and Anaconda Hills Golf Course.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, that the fee structure for season passes, trails, greens, cart storage and rental are hereby established as follows:

| AH: Anaconda Hills Golf Course EF: Eagle Falls Golf Club | | | | | | |
|--|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------------|---------------|
| SEASON PASS | EF 2019 | EF 2020 | AH 2019 | AH 2020 | Joint 2019 | Joint 2020 |
| Adult Full Season Pass | 660.00 | 685.00 | 595.00 | 615.00 | 770.00 | 795.00 |
| Adult Weekday Season Pass | 530.00 | 550.00 | 435.00 | 450.00 | 595.00 | 615.00 |
| Junior Full Season Pass | 230.00 | 230.00 | 210.00 | 210.00 | 255.00 | 255.00 |
| Junior Weekday Season Pass | 180.00 | 180.00 | 170.00 | 170.00 | 190.00 | 190.00 |
| | | | | | | |
| TRAIL FEE | | | | | | |
| Daily Trail Fee | 15.00 | 16.00 | 15.00 | 16.00 | 15.00 | 16.00 |
| Season Trail Free | 300.00 | 315.00 | 300.00 | 315.00 | 300.00 | 315.00 |
| Annual Cart Pass | 790.00 | 799.00 | 790.00 | 799.00 | 790.00 | 799.00 |

| Cart Storage Fees | EF 2019 | EF 2020 |
|-------------------|---------|---------|
| Gas | 265.00 | 275.00 |
| Electric | 300.00 | 310.00 |

| GREEN FEES | EF 2019 | EF 2020 | AH 2019 | AH 2020 |
|-------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|
| 18 Holes | | | | |
| Weekday | 32.00 | 33.00 | 26.00 | 27.00 |
| Weekend | 35.00 | 36.00 | 30.00 | 31.00 |
| | | | | |
| 9 Holes | | | | |
| Weekday | 19.00 | 20.00 | 16.00 | 17.00 |
| Weekend | 20.00 | 21.00 | 18.00 | 19.00 |
| | | | | |
| Junior Golf Fee | | | | |
| Weekday | 17.00 | 17.00 | 15.00 | 15.00 |
| Weekend | 18.00 | 18.00 | 17.00 | 17.00 |
| | | | | |
| Twilight | | | | |
| Weekday after 1pm | 21.00 | 21.00 | 18.00 | 18.00 |
| Weekend after 1pm | 25.00 | 25.00 | 21.00 | 21.00 |

| Cart Fees | EF 2019 | EF 2020 | AH 2019 | AH 2020 |
|------------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|
| 9 Hole (per person*) | 10.00 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 10.00 |
| 18 Hole (per person*) | 15.00 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 15.00 |
| Twilight (per person*) | 12.00 | 12.00 | 12.00 | 12.00 |

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA that Resolution 10216 is hereby repealed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, this 18th day of February, 2020.

Bob Kelly, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

Sara Sexe, City Attorney